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forfeiture, shall be apportioned to the municipal subdivision entitled
thereto;

(3) Such portion of the remainder as may have been there-
tofore levied on the parcel of land for any bond issue of the school
district, town, city, village, or county, wherein the parcel of land is
situated shall be apportioned to the municipal subdivisions in the pro-
portions of their respective interest; and

(4) Any balance shall be apportioned as follows:

(a) Any county board may annually by resolution set aside
not exceeding 30 percent of the receipts remaining to be used for
timber development on tax forfeited land and dedicated memorial
forests, to be expended under the supervision of the county board.
It shall be expended only on projects approved by the commissioner
of conservation.

(b) Any county board may annually by resolution set aside
not exceeding 20 percent of the receipts remaining to be used for
the acquisition and maintenance of county parks or recreational areas
as defined in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 398.3] to 398.36, to be
expended under the supervision of the county board.

(b) (c) If the board does not avail itself of the authority un-
der paragraph (a); or (b) any balance remaining shall be apportioned
as follows: state, 10 percent; county, 30 percent; town, village or city,
20 percent; and school district, 40 percent, and if the board avails
itself of the authority under paragraph (a) the balance remaining
after such 10 percent has been deducted shall be apportioned among
the state, county, town, village or city, in the proportions in this
paragraph above stated, provided, however, that in unorganized
territory that portion which should have accrued to the township
shall be administered by the county board of commissioners.

Approved June 1, 1967.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 36—S. F. No. 32

[Coded]

An act establishing a meat industry division in the department
of agriculture; creating a meat improvement board to advise the de-
partment; prescribing the powers and duties of state officers in rela-
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lion thereto; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 31, by
adding a section thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 31, is amended
by adding a section to read:

[31.60] Department of agriculture; meat industry division.
Subdivision 1. Division duties; director; personnel. A meat in-
dustry division is created in the department of agriculture which shall
enforce and administer laws enforced and administered by the com-
missioner of agriculture relating to meat, fish, and dressed poultry,
except laws enforced and administered by the division of poultry
industries. The meat industry division is under the supervision of a
director. The commissioner shall appoint the director from the regis-
ter as certified by the Minnesota department of civil service, who
shall be experienced and knowledgeable in the meat industry.

Subd. 2. Meat industry; advisory board. Except to the
extent that the following functions are under the jurisdiction of the
division of poultry industries or the Minnesota poultry improvement
board, there is created a Minnesota meat improvement board for the
purpose of advising the commissioner of agriculture and the director
of the meat industry division in the development of the meat indus-
try of the state. The board consists of not more than ten members
appointed by the governor. The board shall include, but not be lim-
ited to, one representative from each of the following: (1) Retail
meat dealers, (2) frozen food processing plants licensed by this state,
(3) slaughter houses licensed by this state, (4) wholesale sausage
manufacturers licensed by this state, (5) federally inspected meat
packers, (6) livestock producers, (7) consumers, (8) public health
officials, and (9) veterinarians. Members of the board shall serve for
a term of three years and until their successors are qualified. Except
for the terms of members first appointed to the board, no member
shall serve more than two successive terms. Members shall be ap-
pointed to the first board as follows: Two members appointed for
terms of one year each; two members appointed for terms of two
years each; and the balance of the members appointed for terms of
three years each. Members of the board serve without compensation
but shall be allowed and paid their actual traveling and other ex-
penses necessarily incurred in the performance of their duties pur-
suant to rules governing reimbursement of expenses for state em-
ployees.

Subd. 3. Meetings of the advisory board; commissioner's
duties. The commissioner or his duly appointed representative
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shall call the first meeting of the advisory board. At this first meet-
ing the board shall elect from their members a chairman, vice chair-
man, and secretary who shall each serve for one year and until their
successors are elected and qualified. The advisory board shall meet
at the call of the chairman, but not less than once a year. The com-
missioner or his duly appointed representative shall attend meetings
called by the chairman, A meeting may be called upon written request
of a majority of all of the members of the board, to be held at a time
convenient to both the board and the commissioner. The commis-
sioner or his duly appointed representative shall attend meetings
called by written request of the members. The commissioner shall
make available to the board such information as it may request re-
garding the policies and programs of the department.

Sec. 2, This act is effective July 1, 1967.

Approved June 2, 1967.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 37—S. F. No. 38

An act relating to the public employees retirement association;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 353.01, Subdivision 2;
353.33, Subdivisions 2 and 11; 353.68, Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 353.01, Subdivi-
sion 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Public employees retirement association; benefits;
public employee. (1) "Public employee" means any person per-
forming personal services as an elected or appointed officer or em-
ployee for a governmental subdivision or for an elected officer there-
of, including any probate judge, municipal judge or special municipal
judge, and whose salary is paid, in whole or in part, from revenue
derived from taxation, or by fees, assessments, or from other sources.
The term "public employee" also means any person serving as an
elected member of the legislature of the state of Minnesota, the sec-
retary of the senate and the chief clerk of the house of representa-
tives, or any person appointed as a district court reporter in this
state and any officer or employee of the public employees retirement
association, or any employee of the League of Minnesota Municipal-
ities.
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